
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 

 

 

FRIDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A JOINT MEETING OF 

THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 

CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10:00 AM ON 

MONDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER 2015 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 

THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 

 

 

 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
  
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Bernadette Dolan 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: badolan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS 
 

 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor C.A. Campbell 
2. Councillor J.M. Charles 
3. Councillor W.G. Hopkins 
4. Councillor P. Hughes Griffiths 
5. Councillor M.J.A. Lewis 
6. Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor I.W. Davies 
2. Councillor D.W.H. Richards 
3. Councillor T. Theophilus 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett (Vice-Chair) 
2. Councillor J.D. James 
3. Councillor P.E.M. Jones 
4. Councillor Vacant  
   
   
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2) 
 
1. Mrs. V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative  
2. Canon B. Witt Church in Wales Representative  
   

   
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3)  
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2016 
 
1. Mr. C. Brown  
2. Mr. S. Pearson  
3. Vacancy  

 



 

 
 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
14 MEMBERS 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor T.T. Defis 
2. Councillor W.T. Evans 
3. Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn 
4. Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
5. Councillor J.S. Williams 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair)  
2. Councillor I.W. Davies  
3. Councillor E.G. Thomas 
4. Councillor H.I. Jones 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor K. Madge 
2. Councillor E. Morgan 
3. Councillor P.M. Edwards 
4. Councillor J. Williams 
   
   
PEOPLE FIRST (CARMARTHENSHIRE) – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Caiach 

 

  



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. TO NOMINATE A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

4. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

6. CARE AND SOCIAL SERVICES WALES' (CSSIW)  INSPECTION, 
EVALUATION AND REVIEW OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SOCIAL 
SERVICES 2014/15  

5 - 30 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 
 

JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23
rd

 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

Care & Social Services Inspectorate Wales’ (CSSIW) Annual 

Review and Evaluation of Performance for 2014/15  
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• Receive the Annual Review and Evaluation of Performance 2014-15 of the Local 
Authority’s Social Services undertaken by Care and Social Services Inspectorate 
Wales (CSSIW). 
 

• The key areas of progress and areas for improvement in Carmarthenshire Social 
Services for the year 2014/15. 

 

Reasons:  
 

• The CSSIW undertake an annual evaluation and review of Local Authority social 
services and provide overall judgements on key areas of progress and areas for 
improvement. 
 
The evaluation and review process takes account of all available sources of evidence 
including the Annual Report of the Director of Social Services and the evidence which 
supports this along with the views of other auditors and inspectors as well as their own 
regulatory work.  
 
The process links closely with the Wales Programme for Improvement and Annual 
Letter from the Wales Audit Office. 
 
The CSSIW assessment reflects the areas of strength and areas for development 
identified in the Director of Social Services Annual Report which was presented to 
County Council on 8th July 2015. 
 

• To formulate views for submission to Executive Board/Council for consideration.    
 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board / County Council for decision: YES 

• Executive Board – 30th November 2015 

• County Council – 13th January 2016 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 
 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

• Cllr. Gareth Jones (Education & Children)  

• Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)  
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Communities  
  
Name of Director: 
Jake Morgan  
 
 
 
Report Author:  
Jake Morgan  
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Community Services 
(Statutory Director of Social 
Services)  
 
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224698  
jakemorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 

  

Page 6



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23
rd

 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 

Care & Social Services Inspectorate Wales’ (CSSIW) Annual 
Review and Evaluation of Performance for 2014/15  

  

 

 
The following is a summary of the overall evaluation: 
 
“Carmarthenshire County Council has continued to deliver social care services to children 
and adults effectively throughout the year, with a number of performance indicators 
showing improvements. The council continues to build upon its vision of integrated health 
and social care services for older people, with evidence showing that people are being 
effectively supported to remain in their community. In children’s services there has been a 
strengthening of the development of preventative services, with a number of key services 
implementing a more refined multi-agency approach to working. 
 
The council’s annual improvement plan 2015-16 sets out the vision of the council that 
social services, ‘’enables people to li
[...]
n agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report.  
  
Signed:   Jake Morgan  

 
Director of Community Services (Statutory Director of Social Services) 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
YES  

 
YES  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 

 
1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities – This report contributes to the annual letter 
from the Wales Audit Office. 
 

 
2. Legal – The approach taken by CSSIW is within the overall framework for public service 
improvement in Wales and is underpinned by the Local Government measure as well as 
Welsh Government policy on inspection audit and review. 
 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
  
Signed:   Jake Morgan  

 
Director of Community Services (Statutory Director of Social Services) 

 
1. Local Member(s) – N/A  
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:  
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

 
Carmarthenshire 
County Council’s 
Annual Report of the 
Director of Social 
Services 2014/15 

 
English  
http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/960183/2015annualreportfinalEng.pdf  
 
Cymraeg  
http://www.sirgar.llyw.cymru/media/960186/2015annualreportCy.pdf  
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Carmarthenshire County Council 

Social Services

October 2015

Performance Evaluation 
Report 2014–15

Page 11



This report sets out the key areas of progress and areas  

for improvement in Carmarthenshire County Council 

Social Services for the year 2014–15

    © Crown copyright 2015       WG26666       Digital ISBN 978 1 4734 4881 0

Page 12



1

1. Summary

1.1. Carmarthenshire County Council has continued to deliver social care
services to children and adults effectively throughout the year, with a
number of performance indicators showing improvements. The council
continues to build upon its vision of integrated health and social care
services for older people, with evidence showing that people are
being effectively supported to remain in their community. In children’s
services there has been a strengthening of the development of
preventative services, with a number of key services implementing a
more refined multi-agency approach to working.

1.2. The council’s annual improvement plan 2015-16 sets out the vision of
the council that social services, ‘’enables people to live healthy and
fulfilled lives by working together to build strong, bilingual and
sustainable communities.” The council recognises the challenges
ahead in meeting the demands for services within the financial
constraints. It has set out how it will meet its budget reduction of £45
million over the next three years; with an integrated approach to the
delivery of services a key priority. The council has developed a five
year Integrated Community Strategy which sets this vision, with
children and adults services business plans aligned to the councils
overall strategy.

1.3. During the year there have been changes in senior officers with the
previous statutory director retiring and the two heads of adult social
care also retiring. These senior officers have had a significant impact
on service developments in the council and have left a positive legacy
for their successors. A new statutory director commenced in
November, and it’s evident that they have continued to ensure
effective delivery of the key strategic priorities. The director’s annual
report provides an accurate 
[...]
ain stability within adult social
care as the director and head of
service retire.

This has been maintained and
strengthened.

Page 15



4

3. Visits and inspections undertaken during the year

3.1. Site visits provide CSSIW with an opportunity to speak with people who
use the services, their families and staff who manage and work within
the services. During 2014-15, site visits were made to:

Day services to people with learning disabilities.

Convalescence service.

Multi-disciplinary community teams.

Hospital discharge services; rapid response team.

Home visit to a service user.

Dementia services.

Multi-agency assessment service hub (MASH).

‘Flying Start’ service.

Team around the family service (TAF).

The chief inspector and area manager also visited the following services:

‘West Wales Shared Lives’ adult placement service.

Crossroads service.

3.2. CSSIW also met with senior officers of the council throughout the year to
review social services performance and discuss progress with the areas
for improvement identified in last year’s performance evaluation. The
council were helpful in their engagement with CSSIW and readily
facilitated access to enable site visits to take place.

4. Areas for follow up by CSSIW next year

4.1. A number of specific areas for improvement have been identified in the
body of this report. The council’s progress in relation to these will be
discussed with the council during regular engagement meetings in the
coming year. Specific areas for follow up will include:

The ongoing implementation of the service changes in readiness for the
Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014.

Page 16



5

The collaborative work undertaken in relation to the mid and west Wales
health and social care collaborative.

Adult safeguarding.

Extra care provision in adult services.

The child and family unit (CFU).

Housing options for care leavers.

Follow up visit to the transition service.

Carers’ assessments.

5. CSSIW Inspection and revi
[...]
itive impact. Staff were committed to
multi-disciplinary working within an outcome focused, solutions based
approach. It was clear that they were committed to providing
coordinated individual packages of care to improve people’s general
wellbeing and facilitate independence in their community.

Areas of progress

Improvements in meeting performance indicators.

More effective multi agency arrangements.

A focus on person centred care planning.

Improvements in people accessing the direct payment scheme.

Dementia care services.

The development of day care services.

Hospital discharge process.

Areas for improvement

Adult safeguarding.

Continue to improve opportunities for people attending day care
services to access work based employment opportunities.

Page 21



10

Children and young people

Overview

6.15. Children’s services continue to benefit from strong, strategic and
operational leadership, with clear plans that focus on delivering
preventative services to support families within their communities. A
key strength of the council is that children’s social care and education
are aligned, with a corporate director for children. This has enabled the
department to develop and integrate innovative preventative services.
The council is ensuring growth and development in its preventative
services to ensure statutory intervention is only taken when necessary.
Statutory services are also being remodelled to improve on their
safeguarding arrangements for children, and are working in a more
coordinated and methodical way to ensure timely and responsive
decisions. The performance indicators across children’s services are
showing continued improvements despite an increase in the number of
children being referred.

6.16. There are effective initial screening and assessment processes in place
despite an increase in referral rates. The council has seen a growth in
its referral rate to the assessment team over a five year period. In 2010-
11 there were 1,132 referrals, wi
[...]
e support.

7. The extent to which leadership, governance and direction for the council is
promoting improvement in outcomes and wellbeing for people who need
care and support.

7.1. As part of its savings the council has looked at how services are
delivered across the authority and have restructured a number of
corporate departments, including adult social care. The department now

Page 27



16

incorporates social care, health, housing and leisure. This will
strengthen the current arrangements and place the council in a strong
position come the implementation of the Social Services and Well-being
(Wales) Act 2014 in 2016. Whilst this structural review has taken place
interim arrangements remain for the two heads of adult care. One post
covering older peoples’ services has only recently been made vacant,
and an interim head for the other post which includes responsibility for
learning disability and mental health has been in post since August
2014. The council must ensure these arrangements are moved to a
more permanent basis.

7.2. The council’s leadership and governance arrangements are working
effectively and the new statutory director has a clear vision on the
council’s priorities and is developing plans and structures accordingly.
Effective oversight is in place regarding children and adults services
with the statutory director and the director of children services working
collaboratively with clear oversight of service delivery plans.

7.3. The council is committed to ensuing they have a skilled and competent
workforce and has invested throughout the year in providing training and
learning opportunities. This has included ensuring the workforce will be
geared to the implementation of the Social Services and Well Being
(Wales) Act 2014. Staff turnover in social services is low, with adults at
1% and children at just over 2%. In children’s services a higher
percentage of social workers leaving is said to be attributed to
promotion opportunities. This has resul
[...]
d building on the effective multi agency working arrangements
that were in place in Carmarthenshire. Innovative projects are being
developed across the region which will strengthen service delivery and
ensure sustainable development of services for the future.

Areas of progress

The structure of adult social care, social care, health, housing and
leisure, has placed the council in a strong position for the
implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014.

Robust commissioning arrangements.

The mid and west Wales health and social care collaborative is
improving and developing sustainable multi agency working and the
development of a coordinated approach to service delivery.

Areas for improvement

The council needs to make permanent arrangements for the heads of
adult social care.

Corporate oversight of safeguarding for children.

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CARE AND SOCIAL SERVICES WALES' (CSSIW)  INSPECTION, EVALUATION AND REVIEW OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SOCIAL SERVICES 2014/15
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND 
 SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Present: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 
 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

Education & Children Scrutiny Committee 
C. Campbell, J.M. Charles,  I.W. Davies, W.G. Hopkins,  
P. Hughes-Griffiths, J.D. James, M.K.A. Lewis, D.W.H. Richards, T. 
Theophilus. 
 
Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee 
T.T. Defis, P.M. Edwards , W.T Evans, D.J.R. Llewellyn, K. Madge, E. 
Morgan, G. Thomas, J.S. Williams. 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Councillor G.O Jones - Executive Board Member for Education & Children 
Councillor J. Tremlett – Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health 
   
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mr. J. Morgan – Director of Community Services  
Mr. R. Sully – Director of Education & Children 
Mrs. R. Dawson – Head of Integrated Services  
Mr. A. Maynard – Interim Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities (MD & LD) 
Mr. S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services  
Mrs. H. Smith – Executive Support Manager 
Mrs. S. Sauro – Performance Review Officer 
Ms. B. Dolan – Senior Consultant 
 
Also present: 
Mrs. L. Roberts - Inspector, Care and Social Services Wales (CSSIW) 
 
Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (10:00am – 11:00am)  

 
 
1. TO NOMINATE A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to appoint Councillor J.E. Williams as chair for 
the meeting.  
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.M. Allen, D.J.R. Bartlett,  
H.I. Jones, P.E.M. Jones, E.G. Thomas and J. Williams. 
 
The Chair congratulated Mrs. Rhian Dawson on her recent appointment as Head 
of Integrated Services. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mrs. Lesley Roberts, Inspector, CSSIW, to the meeting. 



 
 

 
 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 

 Councillor  
 

Minute Item(s) 
 

Nature of Interest 

Councillor K. Madge Item 6 In that his daughter 
works in social 
services   

Councillor E. Morgan Item 6 In that his daughter is 
a nurse 

Councillor D.W.H. 
Richards 

Item 6 In that his daughter-
in-law works in 
Children’s Services 

 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
None were received. 
 

6. CARE AND SOCIAL SERVICES WALES' (CSSIW)  INSPECTION, 
EVALUATION AND REVIEW OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SOCIAL SERVICES 
2014/15 
 
The Committee considered the CSSIW report of its annual evaluation and review 
of Carmarthenshire’s Social Services which also provided overall judgements on 
key areas of progress and areas for improvement. It also received a 
comprehensive presentation from Mrs. L. Roberts (CSSIW). 

  
 The following issues were raised during consideration of the report: 
 
 Concerns were expressed at the lack of stable placements for some Looked After 

Children (LAC). The Head of Children’s Services shared these concerns however 
emphasised that theses were small numbers of LAC with a small number of 
moves. Generally educational placements were stable but there was a small 
cohort of young people aged 13 years or older that they were trying to maintain in 
placements. It was necessary to ensure that the range of foster carers was 
increased and improved. The Authority would be engaging in a Welsh Government 
pilot next year to look at different ways of developing foster carers through a 12 
week course with specialists and link workers focusing on LAC with complex 
needs. The Director of Education & Children added that they were working hard to 
improve performance in stability of LAC placements which had reduced to 6.9% 
during the first half of this year.  

 
Further information was requested in relation to children presenting with risky 
behaviours. The Head of Children’s Services advised that this was a small 
proportion of LAC however the LAC assessment had emphasised the need to 
improve risk assessments to ensure appropriate support and risk management is 
put in place. 
 



 
 

 
 

Concerns were expressed about the very low numbers of adult safeguarding 
referrals that ended in a prosecution given the serious nature of the complaints. 
The Interim Head of MD & LD stated that the safety of every individual was 
paramount however in order for cases to be taken to court they had to be 
evidenced. The focus of the care management team was on the outcome the 
vulnerable adult wanted and what they wanted to change. The Inspector added 
that the low number of prosecutions was a critical point and one of the factors was, 
whilst there was a clear legislative framework in place for children, there was not 
one for adults. This was an issue for further exploration between the Council and 
the Adult Safeguarding Board (ASB).  The Director of Community Services 
advised that this issue was a theme across Wales and that improvements were 
needed in gathering evidence. He would be looking at this regionally with Dyfed-
Powys Police in the ASB. An analysis of cases with a high level of concern but 
which had not proceeded to prosecution was required.  
 
The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 was referred to and 
concerns expressed that some of its requirements had not been fully costed which 
would further stretch shrinking budgets. The Director of Community Services 
advised that the propensity to legislate whilst reducing budgets was indeed 
challenging. There had not been a clear costing exercise for the new Act which 
was being implemented in April 2016. To date there was no complete guidance or 
finalised codes of practice which was a risk for the Authority going forward. 
 
The significant increase in the number of applications for Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS) during the year was referred to. It was asked why the training 
for members previously asked for had not yet been delivered. The Interim Head of 
MD & LD stated that the Law Commission had only just completed its consultation 
on the law of mental capacity and deprivation of liberty. It had visited 
Carmarthenshire as part of that process. The outcome was expected next year. 
There was a screening process in place for DoLS applications so that high priority 
applications received an assessment promptly. 
 
It was noted that an area for improvement was to continue to improve 
opportunities for people attending day care services to access work based 
employment opportunities. It was asked how successful this was. The Interim 
Head of MD & LD advised that this was challenging, particularly for young people 
with learning disabilities however it was important to see as a total package where 
the dividends included improved self confidence, range of skills and experience 
and building friendships and not just employment. The number of work experience 
opportunities had increased but they needed to build on this. 
 
 The increasing number of care leavers not engaged in education, employment or 
training (NEETs) was referred to and it was asked if this was expected to reduce 
going forward. The Head of Children’s Services stated that employment 
opportunities for LAC were not as available as he would like them to be however 
qualifications were being offered to LAC as well as work placement schemes. He 
reminded the Committee that these were small numbers of young people therefore 
one or two drop-outs could have a significant impact on percentages. A lot of 
services worked with and supported LAC NEETs. Three care leavers had recently 
gone to university so there were also successes.  

 
RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


